10

11

12

13

14

15

1o

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

BEFORE THE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

DOCKET NO. 040763-TP
REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION OF PRCPOSALS
FOR RELAY SERVICE, BEGINNING IN JUNE
2005, FOR THE HEARING AND SPEECH
IMPAIRED, AND QTHER IMPLEMENTATION
MATTERS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
FLORIDA TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACCESS
SYSTEM ACT OF 1991.

PROCEEDINGS: AGENDA CONFERENCE
ITEM NO. 3

COMMISSIONERS

PARTICIPATING: CHAIRMAN NANCY ARGENZIANO
COMMISSIONER LISA POLAK EDGAR
COMMISSICNER NATHAN A. SKOP
COMMISSIONER DAVID E., KLEMENT
COMMISSIONER BEN A. "STEVE" STEVENS III

DATE: Tuesday, March 2, 2010
PLACE: Betty Easley Conference Center
Room 148

4075 Esplanade Way
Tallahassee, Florida

REPORTED BY: JANE FAUROT, RPR
Official FPSC Reporter

(850} 413-6732

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Eu - LATE

-
P

Y]

QCLMEN N

~
i
-

-

-y

Fanl
U

1 TS

beng
1

PSC-COt

i
I




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

ﬂ

J

PROCEEDTINGS

CHAIRMAN ARGENZIANO: And we can move on
to Item 3.

MR. CASEY: Good morning, Commissioners.
Bob Casey on behalf of staff.

CHATRMAN ARGENZIANO: Good morning, Bob.

(Off-the-record discussion.)

CHAIRMAN ARGENZIANO: Mr. Casey.

MR. CASEY: Thank you.

Item Number 3 addresses the CapTel
captioning telephone roaming policy for the state of
Florida. Staff is recommending that the Commission
discontinue roaming and guest options for Florida's
CapTel service. The reoaming and guest options were
originally put in place when there were only a
handful of states using the CapTel service. Today
all 50 states and the District of Columbia now have
CapTel service.

Staff believes the roaming and guest
policies are outdated and should be changed. This
action would save the state over $245,000 per year.
This issue was brought before the TASA Advisory
Committee in November, which unanimously supported
the discontinuance of CapTel roaming in Florida. If

approved by the Commission, staff, along with Sprint

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

i8

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

and FTRI, will work together toc notify each CapTel
user in Florida of the change in policy.

And staff is available for gquestions.

CHAIRMAN ARGENZIANO: Commissioners? FTRI
wanted to speak. I know we have an interpreter. I
don't know if that's the best vantage point for the
interpreter.

MR. CASEY: FTRI is here to answer
guestions in case Commissioners have any questions
of FTRI.

CHATRMAN ARGENZIANO: Okay. Any
questions, Commissioners? Okay.

Seeing none; anything else, Mr. Casey, you
want to add?

MR. CASEY: No, ma'am.

CHAIRMAN ARGENZIANO: Okay. Do we have a
motion?

COMMISSIONER SKOP: Thank you, Madam
Chair.

I would move to approve the staff
recommendation on Item 3 for Issues 1 and 2.

COMMISSIONER KLEMENT: Second.

CHAIRMAN ARGENZIANO: Okay. &1l those in
favor of the motion say aye.

(Vote taken.)

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE CCOMMISSION




10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CHAIRMAN ARGENZIANO: Opposed, same sign?
The motion is adopted.
Thank you very much. And thank you to our

interpreter.

* ok Kk * Kk K K *

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION




10

11

12

13

14

15

l6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

STATE OF FLORIDA )

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

COUNTY OF LEON )

I, JANE FAUROCT, RPR, Chief, Hearing Reporter
Services Section, FPSC Divisicon of Commissiocon Clerk, do
hereby certify that the foregoing proceeding was heard
at the time and place herein stated.

IT IS FURTHER CERTIFIED that I stenographically
reported the said proceedings; that the same has been
transcribed under my direct supervision; and that this
transcript constitutes a true transcription of my ncotes
of said proceedings.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative,
employee, attorney or counsel of any of the parties, nor
am I a relative or employee of any of the parties’
attorney or counsel connected with the action, nor am I
financially interested in the action.

DATED THIS 1%th day of March, 2010.

e

JEE FAURQOT, RPR
8

Official 5C Hearings Reporter
50} 413-6732

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION




