1	BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION			
2				
3	In the Matter o	f:		
4		DOCKET NO. 040763-TP MISSION OF PROPOSALS		
5	FOR RELAY SERVICE, BEGINNING IN JUNE			
6	2005, FOR THE HEARING AND SPEECH IMPAIRED, AND OTHER IMPLEMENTATION			
7	MATTERS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLORIDA TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACCESS			
8	SYSTEM ACT OF 1	991. /		
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14	DDOODDDINGG.	ACTIVE CONDEDENCE		
15	PROCEEDINGS:	AGENDA CONFERENCE ITEM NO. 3		
16	COMMISSIONERS			
17	PARTICIPATING:	CHAIRMAN NANCY ARGENZIANO COMMISSIONER LISA POLAK EDGAR		
18		COMMISSIONER NATHAN A. SKOP COMMISSIONER DAVID E. KLEMENT		
19		COMMISSIONER BEN A. "STEVE" STEVENS III		
20	DATE:	Tuesday, March 2, 2010		
21	PLACE:	Betty Easley Conference Center	CATI	
22		Room 148 4075 Esplanade Way	18ER - D. MAK ZZ	
23		Tallahassee, Florida		
24	REPORTED BY:	JANE FAUROT, RPR Official FPSC Reporter	DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE 0 1 9 6 7 MAK 22 2	
25		(850) 413-6732	D 0	
		FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION		

	1
1	PROCEEDINGS
2	CHAIRMAN ARGENZIANO: And we can move on
3	to Item 3.
4	MR. CASEY: Good morning, Commissioners.
5	Bob Casey on behalf of staff.
6	CHAIRMAN ARGENZIANO: Good morning, Bob.
7	(Off-the-record discussion.)
8	CHAIRMAN ARGENZIANO: Mr. Casey.
9	MR. CASEY: Thank you.
10	Item Number 3 addresses the CapTel
11 .	captioning telephone roaming policy for the state of
12	Florida. Staff is recommending that the Commission
13	discontinue roaming and guest options for Florida's
14	CapTel service. The roaming and guest options were
15	originally put in place when there were only a
16	handful of states using the CapTel service. Today
17	all 50 states and the District of Columbia now have
18	CapTel service.
19	Staff believes the roaming and guest
20	policies are outdated and should be changed. This
21	action would save the state over \$245,000 per year.
22	This issue was brought before the TASA Advisory
23	Committee in November, which unanimously supported
24	the discontinuance of CapTel roaming in Florida. If
25	approved by the Commission, staff, along with Sprint

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

and FTRI, will work together to notify each CapTel 1 user in Florida of the change in policy. 2 And staff is available for questions. 3 CHAIRMAN ARGENZIANO: Commissioners? FTRI 4 wanted to speak. I know we have an interpreter. I 5 don't know if that's the best vantage point for the 6 interpreter. 7 MR. CASEY: FTRI is here to answer 8 9 questions in case Commissioners have any questions of FTRI. 10 11 CHAIRMAN ARGENZIANO: Okay. Any 12 questions, Commissioners? Okay. Seeing none; anything else, Mr. Casey, you 13 want to add? 14 MR. CASEY: No, ma'am. 15 CHAIRMAN ARGENZIANO: Okay. Do we have a 16 motion? 17 18 COMMISSIONER SKOP: Thank you, Madam 19 Chair. I would move to approve the staff 20 recommendation on Item 3 for Issues 1 and 2. 21 22 COMMISSIONER KLEMENT: Second. CHAIRMAN ARGENZIANO: Okay. All those in 23 24 favor of the motion say aye. 25 (Vote taken.) FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

1	CHAIRMAN ARGENZIANO: Opposed, same sign?
2	The motion is adopted.
3	Thank you very much. And thank you to our
4	interpreter.
5	* * * * * *
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
	FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

1			
2	STATE OF FLORIDA)		
3	: CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER		
4	COUNTY OF LEON)		
5	T TANK FAUDOW DDD Chief Meering Benerter		
6	I, JANE FAUROT, RPR, Chief, Hearing Reporter Services Section, FPSC Division of Commission Clerk, do hereby certify that the foregoing proceeding was heard at the time and place herein stated.		
7			
8	IT IS FURTHER CERTIFIED that I stenographically reported the said proceedings; that the same has been		
9	transcribed under my direct supervision; and that this transcript constitutes a true transcription of my notes		
10	of said proceedings.		
11	I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative, employee, attorney or counsel of any of the parties, nor		
12	am I a relative or employee of any of the parties' attorney or counsel connected with the action, nor am I		
13	financially interested in the action.		
14	DATED THIS 19th day of March, 2010.		
15	\frown		
16	Vinesting		
17	JANE FAUROT, RPR Official FPSC Hearings Reporter		
18	(850) 413-6732		
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
	FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION		